Agenda Item # 3-C-4

" PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 21, 2013 iX] Consent [1 Regular
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Traffic Division

1. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to adopt: a Resolution to approve Amendment
Number Two to the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) R2009-0823, with the Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the operation and maintenance of the Traffic
Management Center (TMC) at the Vista Center.

SUMMARY: The Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved an carlier version of the
JPA Amendment Number Two of the JPA R2012-1869, on December 18, 2012. However,
FDOT decided not to execute it. They instead made additional changes/additions to the
Amendment and requested that the Board approve this new Amendment Number Two. The
FDOT added a new funding account number and included E-Verify requirements. Adoption of
the Resolution will approve Amendment Number Two to the JPA, which will add $250,000 over
the next five years, through Fiscal Year 2017/2018, for the maintenance of the TMC. FDOT will
continue to reimburse the County 70% of the costs of operating and maintaining audio and video
systems in the TMC. The remaining 30% will come from the Traffic Operations account.
Approval of revised JPA Amendment Number Two will also permit the transfer of network
equipment, which includes six Hewlett Packard servers and three other peripheral units listed in
Appendix A of the JPA from Palm Beach County to the FDOT. '

Countywide (MRE)

Background and Justification: FDOT entered into a 20 year JPA R2009-0823, with Palm
Beach County (Cournty) for joint operation and maintenance of the TMC on June 27, 2009. As
part of the JPA FDOT would reimburse the County 70% of the operational and maintenance
expenses of the TMC, limited to a maximum of $100,000 per year for the first five years.
Amendment Number One R2010-1609, to the Agreement modified the frequency of invoicing
from once a year to twice a year. On December 18, 2012, the Board approved Amendment
Number Two R2012-1869, to the Agreement that would provide continued funding for the next
five years, with a new annual cap of $50,000 per year, for a total of $250,000 for five years at
70% reimbursement. However, FDOT made additional changes by including a new financial
account number and E-Verify requirements, and requested the Board to re-execute Amendment
Number Two to the Agreement. The Approval of this revised Amendment will allow continued
funding for the maintenance and operation of the TMC from Fiscal Year (FY) 2013/2014
through FY 2017/2018.

Attachments:

1. Resolution (5 copies)
2. Amendment Number Two to the JPA with Appendix A (5 copies)
3. R2010-1609, R2009-0823 & R2012-1869 :

Recommended by: M 0%""\ y/‘v/&("j Oy [ib [ (7

Division Director Date

Approved by: A j (A—J irkz ghz]\s

County Engineer Daté

File: General - Traffic Operations (Legal) & Vista Center Operations Facility
EATRAFFIC\BOARINZ013 Board emsh3-C-3_05-21-13_TMC Maintenance Amendment No 2 REVISED 04-30-13.doex




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Capital Expenditures S -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- ~f)- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0~
NET FISCAL IMPACT § 0-X _ -0 -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE :

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget?  Yes No
Budget Acct No.: Fund__ Dept.___ Unit__ Object
Program
Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
¥ This item has no fiscal impact. The agenda item adds E-Verify Language and an additional Financial

Management (FM) number to the agreement. The funds are currently budgeted as adjusted through agenda
item 3C5 from December 18, 2012.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. GM\M\W\«&

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

m éﬁ\%\’}

OFN%B J gg ﬂ}f‘ﬂ G .Contract Dev. and éontrol -

B. Approved as to Form
and Legal Sufficiency:

M plia [ Lot

\Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
2



RESOLUTION NO. R-2013-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NUMBER TWO OF THE JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND
PROVIDING WHEN THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm
Beach County (County) desire to amend Joint Participation Agreement Number One (JPA)
entered into by both parties on Novembér 5,2010; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement allows joint use of the Traffic Management Center
(TMC) at the Vista Center Intelligent Transportation System Facility; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement allows FDOT to reimburse the County 70% of the costs
of operating and maintaining the TMC, up to a maximum limit of $50,000 per year and
| $250,000 for five (5) years for Fiscal Years 2013/2014 through 2017/2018; and

WHEREAS, the County shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-
verify system to verify the employment of all new venders, contractors and subcontractors
hired during the contract term; and

WHEREAS, the JPA allows the County to transfer the asseted network equipment
listed in Appendix A of the JPA, including any further maintenance to the FDOT; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested that the County execute and deliver
to the State of Florida, Department of Transportation Amendment Number Two to the JPA;
and

NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm
Beach County, Florida, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and deliver to the
State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Second Amendment to the
aforementioned JPA.

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are

incorporated herein, and will take effect upon its adoption.

2. This resolution will take effect upon its adoption.




The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon

being put to a vote, was as follows:

COMMISSIONER STEVEN L. ABRAMS, MAYOR -
COMMISSIONER PRISCILLA A. TAYLOR, VICE MAYOR -
COMMISSIONER HAL R. VALECHE -
COMMISSIONER PAULETTE BURDICK -
COMMISSIONER SHELLEY VANA -
COMMISSIONER MARY LOU BERGER -
COMMISSIONER JESS R. SANTAMARIA -

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this

day of ,2013.
PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

i APPROVED AS TO FORM SHARON R. BOCK,

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY CLERK & COMPTROLLER
CIRCUIT COURT

By: By:

Assistant County Attorney Deputy Clerk

FATRAFFIC\BOARD\2013 Board ltems\3-C-4__05-21-1 3__TMC Maintenance Amendment No 2 Resolution REVISED docx




DUNS No.: 80-939-7102 Contract No.: API-73
FM No: 416258-1-82-01
FEID No: VF-596-000-785

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND
PALM BEACH COUNTY
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this day of »20___, by
and between the State Of Florida Department Of Transportation, hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and Palm
Beach County, located at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter called the COUNTY.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2009. the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement, hereinafier referred to
as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in connection with Financial
Management (FM) Number 416258-1-82-01 for the purpose of operating and maintaining the facility housing the
Palm Beach County Transportation Management Center (TMC) and for allocation of costs for the video display
wall and audio system in Palm Beach County, Florida and hereinafter referred to as the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on November 5, 2010 (Amendment No. One); and
WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual Covenants, promises and representations herein, the
parties agree to amend the Joint Participation Agreement dated June 27, 2009, as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.
2, This Amendment adds FM number 416258-2-82-01 to the Agreement.

3. This Amendment adds funding for the next five (5) fiscal years to pay for the operations and maintenance
of the facility housing the Palm Beach County Transportation Management Center (TMC) and for the
allocation of costs for the video display wall and audio system. The additional funding shall be in the
amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($250,000.00). This
sum shall be payable in the annual amount of FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS
($50,000.00) per year for fiscal years 2013/2014, 2014/2015, 201 5/2016, 2016/2017, and 2017/2018. As a
result the total DEPARTMENT share is SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($650,000.00). The DEPARTMENT’s obligation to pay is contingent upon an annual
appropriation by the Florida Legislature,

Page 1 of 4




The first FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($50,000.00) for fiscal year 2013/2014 shall
be applied to FM number 416258-1-82-01. The remaining TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
AND NO CENTS ($200,000.00) for fiscal years 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, and 2017/2018 shall
be applied to FM number 416258-2-82-01.

4. Paragraph 5 of Amendment Number One is amended to read as follows:

Starting in fiscal year 2013/2014, Project costs shall not exceed $50,000.00 per fiscal year and shall be

expended for services described in Exhibit A of the Agreement. Any remaining funding not paid to the

5. The Agreement is amended to add the following provision:

The COUNTY / Vendor/ Contractor:
(A)  shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-verify system to verify the
employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the COUNTY /
Vendor/Contractor during the term of the contract; and

(B) shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services
pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland
Security’s E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees
hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

6. Appendix A of the Agreement is amended to add the following items shown in Appendix A of this
Amendment attached hereto and made a part hereof,

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties theretofore entered into
of June 27, 2009 and amended on November 5, 2010, as originally set forth therein, which are not hereby expressly
amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the
same and be unaffected by these presents.

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is to

be executed by the parties below for the purposes specified

herein. Authorization has been given to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No.

, hereto attached.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY:
NAME:
TITLE: MAYOR

day of , 20

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK

CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL)
CIRCUIT COURT

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

BY:
COUNTY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

o e V.. A

DIRECTOR, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Page 3

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY:
COURTNEY DRUMMOND, P.E.
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS

LEGAL REVIEW:

BY:
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL

APPROVED:

BY:
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR

of 4




Appendix A

FDOT ITS Systems Equipment List

Actual FDOT Decal Picture file
Description Location Model # Serial # # Printed Serial # name
STORAGEWORKS,
HP Palm Beach MXA74401N6
SERVER, HP
PROLIANT Palm Beach DL380 USE752NOP8
SERVER, HP
PROLIANT Palm Beach DL380 NH:326128 USE752NOP4
SERVER, HP
PROLIANT Palm Beach DL380 NH:326127 USE752NOPS
SERVER, HP
PROLIANT Paim Beach DL380 USE752NOP7
SERVER, HP
PROLIANT Palm Beach DL380 NH:326130 USE752NOP6
SERVER, HP
PROLIANT Palm Beach DL380 USE752NOP9
MONITOR, HP Palm Beach H02SMJX0192
CISCO CATALYST
4500 Palm Beach | CHASSIS 7 NH:326122 FOX1151GHUS
Page 4 of 4




o
~ "~ “

LIS A

/}

¥ DUNS No.: 07-847-048 Contract No.- APLT3
07-997-4098 FM No: 416285-1-82.01

FEID No: VF-596-000-785

PALM BEACH COUNTY
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

R201041¢ 09

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on dung 27, 2009, the parties entered into a Joing Participation Agreement, hereinafier referred 1o
as lhe.AGREEMENT, wherein the PARTICIPANT agreed to provide certain improvements in connection with
Fmaqcnal Management (FM) Number 416285-1-82-01for the purpose of operating and maintaining the facility
hf)usmg the Palm Beach County Transponation Management Center (TMC) and for allocation of costs for the video
display wall and audio system in Palm Beach County, Florida and hereinafier referred 10 as the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the AGREEMENT; and

NOw, THEREFOR[}, in consideration of the Mutual covenants, promises and fepresentations herein, the
partics agree to amend the Joint Participation Agreement dated June 27, 2009, as follows:

3. Paragraph Three | secong Paragraph , fifth sentence is amended 1o read as follows:
;f(;le COUNTY shall invoice the DEPARTMENT wice per fiscal year on or prior 10 December 30 and June

4. Paragraph Three, third Paragraph, second sentence js amended to read as follows:

After thg initial period of five (5) years, the estimated annual maintenance cost for the video display wall
and audio System shall increase or decrease in accordance with the average of the six (6) most recent
DEPARTMENT approved and paid invoices,




. ~ %
o . . ﬂ
. - :

available to the COUNTY.

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the partics lhcr.cfolbrc cntcrgd
into of Juge 27, 2009, as originally set forth therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modificd and not in
conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these
presents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is to be executed by the parties below .forr thi purposc: specified
herein.  Authorization has been given to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resoluuoxﬁdq: [y ; ! 0

, hereto attached.
R2010:1¢ 09
PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A STATE OF FLORIDA _
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

: ' ’ .
NAME: MICHAEL BIENVENU, PhD, P.
TITLE: CHAIR DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATI
day of . 20
ATTEST: LEGAL REVIEW:
SHARON R. BOCK S
.“:\‘\‘\ ‘\' O(. .'o.
e R
b -):2 /) ., ) /,//
5 Z BY: . :

OFFICE OF THE DISTKICT GENERAL COUNSEL

"ul@ (3 =
“'u. LS
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND / APPROVED:
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
j / |
/ ! S ) T T T~
BY: / '{”ﬂ 4L f) L BY: THh
COUNTY ATTORNEY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-ADMINISTRATOR

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

S
-_—

BY. v &, sl —

DIRECTOR, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Page 2 of 2

" one hundred twenty (120) contract days after the end of the DEPARTMENT’S fiscal year and will not be

U




)

"‘ A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
: BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF Thg JOINT
i PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF




The foregoing resolution was oftered by Commissioner Marcus who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by CommissionerBurt Aaronson and upun

: being put 1o a vole, was as follows:

COMMISSIONER JOHN F. KOONS, CHAIRMAN - Aye

_» COMMISSIONER BURT AARONSON, VICE CHALR - Aye

.'_A COMMISSIONER KAREN MARCUS - Aye

;" COMMISSIONER SHELLEY VANA - aye

; COMMISSIONER STEVEN L. ABRAMS - aye
COMMISSIONER JESS R. SANTAMARIA - Abseac
DISTRICT 7 -

: mcmmewmmamwmmMmempwm_&im

" of May , 2009.

PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
. APPROVED AS To FORM SHARON R. BOCK,
- AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY CLERK & COMPTROLLER
' CIRCUIT COURT
s 4/7 7 /// ﬂ -
By~ ne s
Assistany Couaty Atlomey




Contract No.: -

FM No: 416258-1-82-01

FEID No: VF-S%-OOO-‘!‘SQ-
Y

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMEN

R2009 0823 Tav 1 9 2008

THIS Joint Participation Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement), entered into this _Zﬂ day of

200_9 . by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation
hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, iocated at 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD,
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411, hereinafter called the COUNTY.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY are desirous of having the COUNTY make certain
changes in connection with Financial Management (FM) Number 416258-1-82-01 for the purpose of
operating and maintaining the facility housing the Paim Beach County Transportation Management
Center (TMC) and for allocation of costs for the video display wall and audio system in Palm Beach

County, Florida. Refer to Exhibit“A” of this Agreement for a detailed Scope of Services attached hereto and
made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, for purposes of this greement, changes to be made as stated above are hereinafter referred to
as the PROJECT; and, '

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY intend that this Agreement address fund transfers

between the parties, as well as other aspects of the relationship between the parties for each phase of the
Project; and,

WHEREAS, the improvements are in the interest of both the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT and it would
be more practical, expeditious, and economical for the COUNTY to perform such activities; and,

ﬁV?EﬁEﬁﬁ the COUNTY by Paim Beach County Board of County Commissioners Resolution No.
0822  adoptedon MAY1 9 2008 . 200__. a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a Part hereof, authorizes the proper officials to enter into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from joint participation on the
PROJECT, the parties agree to the following:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.

2. The COUNTY shall be responsible for assuring that the Project complies with all applicable
Federal, State and Local laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and standards.

3. The DEPARTMENT agrees o pay 70% of the costs associated with the annual operations and
maintenance of the TMC video display wall and audio system as set forth, in Figure 1attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The COUNTY will be responsible for the remaining 30% of the
cost associated with the operations and maintenance of the video display wall and audio
system. Costs associated with the video display wall and audio system will be paid from the
allotted funding, as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof. Except as

Page 1




set forth above, the COUNTY shall be responsible for all costs associated with the operation
and maintenance of the TMC, during the term of this Agreement.

The total cost of the Project for the first five years is an estimated amount of FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00). The DEPARTMENT'S participation is limited to a
payment of 70% of the cost for the annual operation and maintenance of the video display wall
and audio system which in no event may exceed the sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($1 00,000.00) per fiscal year. The COUNTY shall be responsible for the payment of
30% of the costs for the annual operation and maintenance of the video display wall and audio
system. The COUNTY is solely responsible for all other costs associated with the operation
and maintenance of the TMC. The COUNTY shall invoice the DEPARTMENT on an annual
basis for the DEPARTMENT'S cost of operation and maintenance of the video display wall and
audio system. Each such invoice shall include sufficient documentation to support the amount
of the invoice, including without limitation receipts, purchase orders, or such other
documentation as requested by the DEPARTMENT.

The initial period of five years for the recurring maintenance and operations cost of the video
/~ display wall and audio system shall be es?i?nated at ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
(81 00,000.00) per year for a period of five (5) years. After the initial period of five (5) years, the
estimated annual maintenance cost for the video dispiay wall and audio system shall increase
or decrease in accordance with the average of the last three (3) annual invoices. Prior to the
expiration of the initial five (5) year period and every five (5) years thereafter, the COUNTY and
the DEPARTMENT shall meet and attempt to mutually agree on a proportional share of the

4. The DEPARTMENT's obligation to make any payment pursuant to this Agreement is
contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature.

5. In the event the Project costs or Project modifications increase or exceed the amount
authorized in paragraph 3, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY shall meet and attempt to
mutually agree to the amount and distribution of the additional funding needed to complete the
Project. Any funding increase or modifications to the Project shall be added by means of an
amendment to the Agreement to be signed by both parties before work is undertaken.
However, in the event the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT fail to negotiate an amendment for

any reason whatsoever, then the increase in the Project costs will be the sole responsibility of
the COUNTY.

provisions of this Agreement, each party shall be responsible to pay their own attorney fees
and court costs. Venue with respect to any such litigation shall be in Broward County.

7. Should the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY decide to proceed with subsequent phases of
the Project, the AGREEMENT may be amended to identify the respective responsibilities and
the financial arrangements between the parties.

Page 2

M~-l—'l---——-——--—____..________




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

Successors.

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this AGREEMENT shail continue in effect and be binding
to both the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the Projectis completed as evidenced by
the written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or June 30, 2029, whichever occurs first.

If this AGREEMENT involves units of deliverabies, then such units must be received and
accepted in writing by the DEPARTMENT'S Project Manager prior to payments. The
DEPARTMENT will render a decision on the acceptability of services within 10 working days of

untimely by the DEPARTMENT. Any payment withheld will be released and paid to the
COUNTY pPromptly when work is subsequently performed.

Bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses shall be submitted in detail
sufﬁcient for a proper preaudit and postaudit thereof. ’

éxperiencing problems in obtaining timely Payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor

Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the Department of Financial
Services's Hotline, 1-877-693-5236.

Page 3




17.

18.

19.

20.

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any hiabiity,
or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in

Florida.




21.  This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence,
conversations, agreements, or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein, and

22.  Anyor all notices (except invoices) given or required under this Agreement shall be in writing
and either personally delivered with receipt acknowledged or sent by certified mail, return
receipt requested. All notices delivered shall be sent to the following addresses:

If to the DEPARTMENT:

Florida Department of Transportation - District Four
3400 West Commercial Bivd.

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

Altn: Leos A. Kennedy, Jr.

With a copy to: Dong Chen

A second copy to: District General Counsel

if to the COUNTY:

Palm Beach County

Traffic Engineering Division

2300 North Jog Road, 3™ Floor East
West Paim Beach, FL 33416

Attn: Dan Weisberg, P.E., Director
With a copy to: Attomey

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A STATE OF FLORIDA
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BYQCZ“ C /%TVV BY: ﬂ{’i*ri Ar A,

NAME:_fohn F_Kaans 4 ROSIELYNAUROZ &
TITLE: CHAIR - DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATIONYG, ‘
day of . 20_ RS 'rx:t#“‘ )

Page 5




ATTEST: APPROVED: (AS TO FORM)
SHARON R. BOCK

e y
f: e . ;:'.' ' /:/'/ i . g ]
97 W e NS %Wy/f

CLERK & CO TROLLER  (SEAL) - ‘ " DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEW )
CIRCUIT COYRT A e .
Deputy Closk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED:
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

BY: -

; PROFESSI L SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

DIRECTOR, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Page 6




Exhibit “A”
Scope of Services

management and information services for the Paim Beach County area and other areas under the control
of District Four of the Department. This Agreement is for the Operation and Maintenance of the TMC and
for the allocation of costs for the video display wall and audio system. This Agreement separates
Operation and maintenance issues into three distinct areas: (1) Policies and Procedures on Operations;
(2) Allocation of Operations and Maintenance Costs; and (3) Ownership, Access and Control.

1.0 Policies and Procedures on Operations

information services for the Paim Beach County area and other areas under the control of the
Department's District Four. In addition, the TMC may house staff and equipment from other government

. the Department's Interstate
Dynamic Message Sign System (DMSS) along 1-95, I-595, I-75 and SR869, and other district-wide
Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Projects to be implemented in the future. Such future ITS projects




flexible to meet the changes that are expected as ITS/ATMS programs expand. The Standard
Operating Guidelines shall be amended as necessary in order to reflect current policies and
procedures mutually agreed upon by the Department and County.

The parties will incorporate Standard Operating Guidelines for the Facility to include the following

elements:
. Identifying personnel from the County and the Department who have access to the Facility;
. Clearly delineating the roles of personnel working within the TMC;
. Clearly stating which agency has exclusive or pnmary responsibility for certan actions

necessary for transportation and emergencCy operations and management, and where
supporting roles are planned:

. Establishing detailed guidelines for personnel to Mmanage and/or respond 1o incidents and
events as they occur;

. Establishing detailed guidelines for a disaster recovery plan; and

. Clearly delineating the roles, responsibilities, and access of other parties shanng in the
operation of the Facility.

121 TMC Management Team

The TMC Management Team shall be defined as and shall consist of the Department's District
Traffic Operations Engineer or designee and the Director of Traffic Engineering Division, Paim
Beach County or designee- They shall be responsible for reviewing and approving joint TMC
System policies and procedures. Any changes in the Standard Operating Guidelines must be
agreed upon by the TMC Management Team.

The Department TMC Manager or designee and Palm Beach County TMC Manager or designee
will be responsible for developing joint TMC system policies and procedures; making
recommendations on program planning, budget requirements, and staffing needs and
implementmg such requirements upon approval of both parties; aclively seeking funding and
exploring alternative funding strategies, exploring public/private partnerships for operations,
maintenance and program promotion; coordinating maintenance of the TMC and related field
equipment with other lransportation services as well as those of other agencies, municipal and
private organizations; assisting in labor and personnel management activities; and other related

work as required.
1.2.2 Escalation Process

The Escalation process shall be defined to mean the referral of unresolved issues to the next level
of management.

Page 4-2

e e ——




13

For the purposes of the escalation Process the County's TMC Manager shall hoid the titie of: Paim
Beach County Signal System Manager.

For the purposes of the escalation process the Department's TMC Manager shall hoid the utie of:
FDOT District Four ITS Program Manager.

For the purposes of the escalation process the County's Senior TMC Manager shail hoid the utle of:
Pailm Beach County Traffic Division Director.

For the purposes of the escalation process the Department's Senior TMC Manager shail hold the
litle of: FOOT District Four Traffic Operations Engineer.

The procedure for elevating operational issues to each party's TMC Manager shail remain in
accordance with the TMC Standard Operating Guidelines to be drafted and agreed upon by the
Department and County. Once an issue is identified, the TMC Manager raising the issue shall staie
the issue or issues in writing and submit it to the other TMC Manager for resolution. If the TMC
Managers cannot resolve the issue or issues, they shall escalate it to the TMC Senior Managers for
resolution. If the TMC Senior Managers cannot resolve the issue or issues, it will be escalated to
the Department's Director of Operations and the County's Director of Public Works for resolution.
The TMC Management team shall meet once every month.

ontact Pr. res in f Building Emergenci

Ali employees shall report life threatening emergencies to local emergency services by calling 9-911.
Building related émergencies arising at the Facility should be Teported by staff members to the
Supervisor in charge. The Supervisor will make every effort to mitigate the emergency, which may
include requesting after hours building assistance:

Security Issues: Contact Front Desk, 24/7, @ (561) 681-3880

Building Facility Related Issues: Contact Jerry MacFariane @ (561) 3554055 during work hours;
contact EOC @ (561)683-6885 after hours.

The County shail be responsible for contacting Department to inform them of any building related
emergency which may impact the operation of the TMC. The Department contact is:

FDOT ITS Operations Manager
Florida Department of Transportation
Telephone (954) 847-2777

Page 4-3




1.4 Media Coordination and Cooperation

The Department shall be responsible for notifying a designated representative of the County in
writing, at least two (2) business days, in advance of any media event or group tour to be held in any
TMC shared area, including but not limited to the TMC operations room.

The County shall be responsible for notifying a designated representative of the Department in
writing, at least two (2) business days, in advance of any media event or group tour to be held in any
TMC shared area, including but not limited to the TMC operations room.

A media event is defined as any activity designed to gather information for dissemination to the
general public; including but not limited to: video laping, live broadcast of either television or radio
and interviews given to print or electronic media.

1.5 Fiber Optic Cable Sharing and Mginggngng

cabinet to the Florida's Turnpike fiber optic mainline.

The County will provide to Department a twenty-four (24) strand, single mode fiber oplic connection

from the Department's Paim Beach Maintenance Yard office building communication room to the
Florida's Tumpike fiber optic mainline.

The County will provide to Department two (2) strands of existing fiber optic fiber from Paim Beach
County Vista Center fourth floor server room to the Department communications cabinet (o the Paim

Beach County Interim Traffic Management System (ITMS) faciiity located at 2200 Centrepark Drive
West Suite 200, West Palim Beach.

2.0 Ownership, Access and Control

forth in Figure 1 altached hereto and made a pan hereof.

servers, Dynamic Message System (DMS) fiber optic and dial-up modems, ATMS Server, DMS

workstation, Advance Vehicle Location (AVL) workstation, Department administrative server, Department
office printers and all associated cabling.

Page 4-4




w

Department Remote Administrative Local Area Network, which includes but is not limited to network
switch and fiber optic modems Connected to its administrative local area network at 2300 North Jog Road.
This includes but is not limited to any future enhancements 10 the systems set forth herein.

Subject to the limitation of the Department's payment as set forth in the Agreement, the County and the
Department shail modify or reconfigure the video display wall and audio system to insure compatibiiity of
the modifications with eslablished operations. Modifications to the existing operations will require the
County or the Department, proposing the modification or reconfiguration to be responsibie for those costs;
including compatibility costs and any additional maintenance costs associated with the modification or
reconfiguration incurred by the County or the Department.

The Department and the County will share usage of the video wall equally; the County shall Ooperate the
six (6) video cubes on the North-East side of the video wali, the Department shalil Operate the six (6)
video cubes, as depicted in Figure 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof, on the South-East side of
the video wall. In the event the County or the Department does not have operators or interested parties
on duty, the entire video wail may be utilized Dy the party present. The jointly developed TMC Standard

Operating Guidelines (S.0.G)) shall specify the policies and procedures for temporary single party video
wail usage.

and special Security access cards for the control room, computer room and parking garage within five (5)
business days of written request. The Department shall notify the County, within two (2) business days
upon termination of any employee and shall be responsible to return the access card and/or key issued to
that employee within five (S) business days.

The Department shall utilize and have access to the Department controlied and shared Spaces including
all common areas at any time, including nignts, weekends and holidays, 24 hours per day, 365 days per
year. The Department may, at its discretion, elect 1o staff the TMC before, during or after natural disasters
Such as hurricanes, or during other emergencies as determined by the Department.

The County and the Department will equally share sixteen (16) existing equipment racks as well as floor
SPace and storage space located in the server room of the TMC. The County and the Department will
each control eight (8) of the existing equipment racks, the Department will control the seven (7) existing

equipment racks located in the Northeast portion, as depicted in Figure 2, of the server room as well as
one (1) other equipment rack.

Page 4-5




The County shall maintain exclusive Occupation and use of the 3 Position console station row located
third from the video wall, the 3 position console located first from the video wall and the 3 position console
station located fourth from the video wall (see figure 1 in biue color).

The County will provide the Department with a minimum of three keys each for ail areas designated as
FOOT offices, conference rooms, file rooms and storage rooms (see figure 1 in green color).

The County shali provide the Department with @ means to independently access the roof of the T™MC
located at 2300 North Jog Road or provide the Department with contact information for County
maintenance staff with the ability to grant access at all times, day or night. The Department shall be
granted permission to mount Communications equipment on the roof such as antennas and
communications equipment. Roof Mmounted equipment will be positioned and attached by the Department
or its representatives in a manner that is reasonably acceptable to the County. The County will provide all
permits, if required, for roof mounted communications equipment.

The County shall provide and grant access for the following parking spaces to the Department:
¢ Ten (10) general use parking spaces located within the parking garage and
® Six (6) on premises parking spaces 10 accommodate:
o One (1) bucket truck
One (1) F-350 Crew Cab Dually with a Reading PA 1086DW service body
Three (3) vans.
One (1) car.

O O o

maintenance shall include but not be limited to:




* Barco display wall
* Barco display wall controller

* Barco display wall controiler software

¢ Creston
* Extron
e NEC

* Smart Technologies hardware and software
* Samsung LCD fiat panel displays

3.1 Replacement

contingent upon an annual appropnation from the Florida Legislature.

Common Occupied Square + 1/2 Shared Square
Space _ Footage Footage
Apportionment = Usable F X Common Area
Footage sable Floor Space

. (total square footage (13,587]) ~ (common area square footage

(3.770)) = 9,817 Square feet.




FAloCa

Figure 1

" . A
)’hf IRl
IGITIRISTE

-

Video Display Wall

Audio System in — | ,
Main Conference Room =~ =~

Lo T
S :
; -
!
)
(e - -
4
i ol e
<
$ I . , T
-— -
T -
==
‘i
.
H o~ Is
t .
‘ :
. - ,Y
]
HE
- e
-’ P o
'
_— ‘;M““——h—‘_"—"
- - :
.., -
" i
, -
; -
i -




Figure 2

Video Wall Assignment (Facing Video Wall)

Server Room Equipment Rack Assignment
I e s e LT TR T EDN

| 7

County

A VY O O A 77

————— e 1

/2244

Q)

J)

O

Q
Ny

Page A-9




TABLE #1

Usage Space as labeled in Figure 1 Room number as Labeled Square Feet
( in Figure 1 {approximate)
PBC Signal Timing Engineer 4E-51 168.0
Signal Systems Oper Engineer 4E-50 168.0
Freeway Operations Engineer 4E-49 168.0
Communications Engineer 4E-47 168.0
FDOT Office 4E-46 140.0
Secretary/Receptionist n/a 120.0
Copy/Supply Room 4E-29 174.0
File/Mail Room 4E-30 2145
Future n/a 96.0
Future n/a 96.0
Signal Timing Engineerin Tech n/a 96.0
Future n/a 96.0
FDOT n/a 96.0
Admin. Assistant n/a 102.0
Control Center Manager 4E-44 1820
UPS Room 4E-33 198.0
Field Technicians 4E-37 1174.0
Control Room, first row 4E-41 360.0
Control Room, third row + fourth
row 4E-41 999.5
Sub-Total 4826.0
FDOT Secretary. n/a 720
Conference Room 4E-58 2310
Storage 4E-57 210.0
System Supervisor 4E-52 168.0
- Systems Consuitant Analyst 4E-53 168.0
FHP 4E-54 168.0
Public Info/Media 4E-55 154.0
Corridor 4E-56 _1189.0
Control Room, Second Row 4E-41 588.0
Phaone oom 4E-38 144 0
Sub-Total 2,092.0
Shared Conference Room 4E-42 7725
Behind Video Walil 4E-40 396.0
Communications Equi ment
Room e 4E-40 1193 5
Work Area 4E-39 536.5
Sub-Total 2,898.5
Common All remaining - see fi ure 1 n/a 3016.0
Break Room 4E-35 324.0
ReceptionNVamng 4E-28 430.0
Sub-Total 3,7700
[ Total 13,5870
Puge 4-10

u



Appendix A: FDOT ITS Systems Equipment List

Description Location Model # Actual Serial # FDOT Decal # | Printed Serial # Picture file name
Cisco Switch Server Room 3750G Cat1042rht
| Cisco Switch Server Room 3750G Cat1040ng79
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKR
MP Workstation Reception
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKN
HP Workstation 4e-53
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKJ
|_HP Workstation 4e-54
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKF
HP Workstation 4e-54
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKC
HP Workstation 4e-52
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKB
HP Workstation 4e-55
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BK9
HP Workstation 4e-53
HP DP5700M 2UA7010BKS8
HP Workstation 4e-55
HP DP5700M 2UAT010BK6
HP Workstation 4e-52
HP Workstation Conference HP DP5700M
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-52 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4¢-52 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-52 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-52 18407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-53 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor | 4e-53 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor | 4e-53 1940T n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-53 18407 n/a ]
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-54 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-54 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor | 4e-54 1940T n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor | 4e-54 19407 n/a

Page A-11




HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-54 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-54 19407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-54 18407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor 4e-54 189407 n/a
HP 18 inch Monitor Reception 18407 n/a
HP 19 inch Monitor Reception 18407 n/a
HP Color LaserJet Reception 2840 Cnhc7280h!
HP Color LaserJet 4e-52 2650 Cngc7570s3
HP Color LaserJet 4e-53 2650 Cngc7570t
HP Color LaserJet 4e-54 2650 Cngc7570ts
HP Color LaserJet 4e-55 2650 Cngc7381vg
Dell Projector Conference
Polycom Video Con Conference
Akia 42 inch Plasma 4e-52
Akia 42 inch Plasma 4e-53
Akia 42 inch Plasma 4e-54
Akia 42 inch Plasma 4e-55
HP Server Server Room
HP Server Server Room
HP Server Server Room
HP Server Server Room
HP Server Server Room
HP Server Server Room
| HP Server Server Room
HP Server Server Room
HP San Array Server Room
HP SAN Switch Server Room
HP SAN Switch Server Room
HP Tape Library Server Room
Cisco Switch Server Room 4507
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002

Page A-12




| Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single | Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Singie | Conference $200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002
Vbrick MP2 Single Conference 5200-0002




EXHIBIT “B”

ALLOTTED FUNDING: The following cash flow projection is expected for the project and
ALLOITED FUNDING:

contingent upon Legislative budget approval for each fiscal year.

Fiscal Year:

FY 2008/2009

FY 2009/2010

FY 201012011

FY 20112012

FY 201272013

TOTAL DEPARTMENT SHARE FOR THE OPERATIONS
AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VIDEO DISPLAY WALL
AND AUDIO SYSTEM FOR THE FIRST 5 YEARS:

Estimated Amount

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00




Kennedy, Leos

From: Knox, Dana

Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2009 8:48 AM

To: Kennedy, Leos

Subject: FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT API73

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FUNDS APPROVAL

Contract #API73 Contract Type: AK Method of Procurement: G
Vendor Name: PALM BEACH COUNT

Vendor 1ID: VF596000785149

Beginning date of this Agmt: 06/02/09

Ending date of this Agmt: 06/30/29

Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling: ct = $500,000.00

Description:

Allocation of cost for the Ops & Maint. of the video display
wall & audio System at the Palm Beach TMC

.t*ttttttttiitii'ttt*t*tt'ttttttttiﬁ**.tttt'ﬁitiiﬁtiﬁtti*i*ttttttﬁtti‘tt

ORG-CODE *EO *OBJECT *AMOUNT *FIN PROJECT *FCT +*CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT ID *SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENC LINE(6S) /STATUS

tt*tﬁtﬁiittitt*tﬁi*ittttﬁ't.*tﬁt#t'ttt'tttttttiﬁtttﬁﬁtittii.titltttttl't

Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED
55 044040464 *TO *242036 ~ 100000.00 *41625818201 *307 =
2009 *551502Q00 *088866/09
0001 *00 * *0001/04
TOTAL AMOUNT: *S 100,000.00 =




Kennedy, Leos

From: Knox, Dana

Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2009 11:40 AM

To: Kennedy, Leos

Subject: FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT API73

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FUNDS APPROVAL

Contract #API73 Contract Type: AK Method of Procurement: G
Vendor Name: PALM BEACH COUNT

Vendor ID: VF596000785149

Beginning date of this Agmt: 06/02/09

Ending date of this Agmt: 06/30/29

Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling: ct = $500,000.00

tttt**ittt*ttttitiittttt*itttittﬂﬁtttittttt'tii*ittitttiitttttttttttttt'
Description:

Allocation of cost for the Ops & Maint. of the video display

wall & audio system at the Palm Beach TMC
itttt**i*it*iﬁﬁﬁ**ii***iii**i*i'ttttttt*tttttt*itittt*ftitt'ktittﬁl’ttt'tt

ORG-CODE *EO *OBJECT *AMOUNT *FIN PROJECT *FCT *CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT 1ID *SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENC LINE(6S)/STATUS

ttitit*i*iﬁtttﬁitttt*tiitiitﬁ'ﬁiﬁ'tﬁtﬁtittttitt'tt*tttﬁtli'tﬁttitttttttt'

Action: Funds have been: REVIEWED*

55 044040464 *TO *242036 ~ 100000.00 *41625818201 =*307 =
2013 55150200 088866 13

A001 *03 * * /04

*Funds Approval and encumbrance processing is contingent upon Annual
Legislative appropriation

Action: Funds have been: REVIEWED*

55 044040464 *TO *242036 * 100000.00 *41625818201 *307 =
2012 55150200 088866 12

AQO01 *02 * * /04

*Funds Approval and encumbrance processing is contingent upon Annual
Legislative appropriation

Action: Funds have been: REVIEWED*

55 044040464 *TO *242036 * 100000.00 *41625818201 *307 =
2011 55150200 088866 11

AQ01 *01 * * /04

*Funds Approval and encumbrance processing is contingent upon Annual
Legislative appropriation

Action: Funds have been: REVIEWED*

1

e e




’ 535 044040464 *TO *242036

100000.00 41625818201 *307 -

2010 55150200 088866 10
| AQO01 _*00 * * /04
| *Funds Approval and encumbrance processing is contingent upon Annual
’ Legislative appropriation
\ TOTAL AMOUNT:  +g 400,000.00 +




RESOLUTION No. R-2012-1868

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND
PROVIDING WHEN THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm
Beach County (County) desire 1o amend Joint Participation Agreement Number One JPA)
entered into by both parties on October 19, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement allows joint use of the Trattic Management Center

(TMC) at the Vista Center Intelligent Transportation System Facility; and

of operating and maintaining the TMC, up 10 a maximum limit of $50,000 per year for five
(5) years; and

WHEREAS, the JPA allows the County to transfer the asseted network cquipment
listed in Appendix A of the JPA, including any further maintenance to the FDOT: and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested that the County execute and deliver
to the State of F lorida, Department of Transportation Amendment Number Two to the JPA;
and

NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners ol Palm
Beach County, Florida, tha the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute, and deliver to the
State  of Floridy Department  of Transpontation, the Second  Amendment (o the
aforementioned JPA.
}. The recitations set forth herein above are 'true, accurate and correct and are
incorporated herein, and will take etlect upon its adoption.

2. This resolution will take eftect upon ijts adoption.




The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Taylor who
=
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Berger and upon

being put to a vote, was as follows:

COMMISSIONER STEVEN L. ABRAMS, CHAIRMAN - Aye
COMMISSIONER PRISCILLA A. TAYLOR, VICE CHAIR " Aye
COMMISSIONER HAL R. VALECHE - Aye
COMMISSIONER PAULETTE BURDICK - Aye
COMMISSIONER SHELLEY VANA T Aye
COMMISSIONER MARY LOU BERGER - Aye
COMMISSIONER JESS R. SANTAMARIA - Aye

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly Passed and adopied this !8th

day of December , 2012,
—recember 000

PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

APPROVED AS TO FORM SHARON R. BOCK,

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY CLERK & COMPTROLLER

CIRCUIT COURT

By: ‘/////

Assfstant County Attorney

FATRAFFIC\BOARD\2012 Boarg lems3-C5__12.18.12 ‘MWW&L&MM ducx




